
 
 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 21 July 2020 
 

Time 2.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual Meeting - 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Mark Hardman in advance 
of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Mark Hardman or email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the 
Contact officer by 12 Noon on Thursday, 16 July 2020. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This 
activity promotes democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Ball, M Bashforth, Chauhan, Moores, Stretton (Chair) and Sykes, Dr 

Zuber Ahmed, Chris Allsop, Mike Barker, Jill Beaumont, Dr Bal Duper, Nicola Firth, 
Majid Hussain, Dr Keith Jeffery, Gerard Jones, Stuart Lockwood, Dr. John Patterson, 
Katrina Stephens, Mark Warren, Carolyn Wilkins OBE, Liz Windsor-Welsh and Keith 
Wrate and by invitation Val Hussain, Joanne Sloan and Karen Worthington 

 
 

Item No  

1   Appointment of Chair and Vice Chairs  

 To note the appointment of Councillor Stretton as Chair and to invite the 
appointments of Vice Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the 2020/21 
Municipal Year. 

2   Apologies for absence  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 12th 
November 2020 are attached for approval.  

6   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

7   Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update  

 The Director of Public Health will introduce consideration of this item. 

8   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - Supplementary Statement (Pages 9 - 18) 

9   Oldham COVID-19 Management Plan: How we control outbreaks (Pages 19 - 
28) 

10   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board is scheduled to be held on 
Tuesday, 15th September 2020 at 2.00pm. 

11   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it contains exempt information under paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be in the public 
interest to disclose the report.  

12   Oldham COVID-19 Management Plan: How we control outbreaks (Pages 29 - 
76) 

 



 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
12/11/2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Harrison (Chair)  
Councillors Ball, M Bashforth and Sykes 
 

 Dr John Patterson Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Dr Keith Jeffery Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Majid Hussain Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Dr Carolyn Wilkins Chief Executive and 

Accountable Officer 
 Katrina Stephens Director of Public Health 
 Mark Warren Managing Director of Health 

and Adult Care Services 
 Julie Farley Oldham Healthwatch 
 Claire Smith Executive Nurse, Oldham 

Cares 
 Sarah Maxwell (substitute) Oldham Community Leisure 
   
 Also in Attendance: 
 Rebekha Sutcliffe Strategic Director of Reform 
 Mark Hardman Constitutional Services 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Dr Henri Giller (item 7) Chair of Safeguarding Boards 
 Wendy Meston (item 8) Chair of local Child Death 

Overview Panel 
 Rebecca Fletcher (item 8) Registrar in Public Health 
 Richard Cohen (item 9) Consultant, Transforming Care 
 Vicky Sugars (item 11) Head of Reform 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chauhan, 
Chief Supt. Neil Evans, Mike Barker, Val Hussain, Stuart 
Lockwood, Vince Roche and Nicola Firth. 
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

On the Motion of Dr J Patterson and seconded by Dr K Jeffery, it 
was RESOLVED that Majid Hussain be appointed as a Vice 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the remainder of the 
2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 24th September 2019 were received. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to addition of Councillor Ball to the list 
of apologies for absence, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on 24th September 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

7   CHILDREN'S AND ADULTS LOCAL SAFEGUARDING 
BOARDS - BUSINESS PLANS UPDATES  

 

Dr Henri Giller, Chair of the Oldham Local Safeguarding 
Children and Adults Boards attended the meeting to present the 
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018-19 and the 
updated 2019-20 Business Plans for both the Safeguarding 
Children and Adults Boards.  An annual report for the 
Safeguarding Children Board was not presented as, due to the 
recently implemented revised arrangements, an 18-month 
Report was to be prepared and would be submitted in due 
course. 
 
The Board gave initial consideration to the submitted Oldham 
Safeguarding Adults Board 2018-19 Annual Report that detailed 
safeguarding activity over the 12-month period and assessed 
the impact of this activity against the Board’s Business Plan for 
2018-19.  Dr Giller drew attention to two key activities in 2018-
19.  Firstly, a Peer Review had been undertaken by 
representatives from the Stockport Board, the conclusions from 
which and the Board’s reflection on these conclusions were 
presented in the Annual Report.  Secondly, and on reflection of 
the Stockport conclusions, a fundamental review of adults 
safeguarding had been undertaken from which a number of 
recommendations had been derived.   
 
These review recommendations then formed a significant part of 
the 2019-20 Safeguarding Adults Business Plan, and issues of 
ensuring that service integration did not dilute safeguarding, of 
trying to get a better picture of safeguarding in partner 
organisations, of making safeguarding more personal, and 
identifying joint work with the Safeguarding Children Board to 
consider transition issues looking towards a comprehensive all 
age safeguarding approach were highlighted to the Board.  In 
response to a query concerning joint working between the 
Safeguarding Boards, it was noted that the Stockport review 
was a formal Peer Review, but that issues were picked up 
among wider peer groups on a regular basis.  In addition, the 
Independent Chairs and Board Business Managers each had 
their own quarterly meetings to consider best practice and 
issues arising.  
 
With regard to the 2019-20 Safeguarding Children Business 
Plan, the Board was advised that this sought to embed the new 
ways of working and new areas of work including complex and 
contextual safeguarding which included modern slavery and Page 2



 

exploitation, and workforce development and training were 
highlighted.  The Board was advised of a Joint Communications 
Group that was seeking t
[...]
er needed to be considered. 

 
RESOLVED that - 
1. the Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report 2018-19 

for Greater Manchester be noted; 
2. the Oldham Briefing on implications for Oldham and 

current work being undertaken locally be noted; 
3. further work be undertaken to understand the higher rates 

of infant mortality in the Borough and to develop an action 
plan to address these issues. 

 

9   OLDHAM HEALTH AND CARE LOCALITY PLAN REFRESH   

The Board received a report advising of the background to and 
the approach taken to a refresh of the Oldham Locality Plan for 
Health and Social Care Transformation. The report was 
submitted to provide visibility to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
of the process for the refresh and of progress to date, prior to 
the submission of a draft to Greater Manchester by 30th 
November 2019. 
 
The Board was reminded that a Locality Plan covering the 
period September 2016 to March 2021 had been prepared to 
outline the key transformational programmes that would enable 
Oldham to deliver significant improvements in the health and 
wellbeing of residents.  The strategic context had moved on 
since 2016 and Oldham was now better positioned to describe a 
whole public service approach to transformation. There had also 
been a recent ask to refresh the Locality Plan in support of the 
GM Health and Social Care prospectus plan and as a response 
to the NHS Long Term Plan Commitments.  In this regard, the 
Plan would need completion and submission in ‘Draft’ by the 
end of November 2019 in order to influence the GM prospectus. 
 
In considering the current position on the refresh exercise and 
the development of the Plan it was noted that extensive 
engagement was being undertaken across partners to form 
content and ensure that it accurately reflected both current and 
proposed transformation activity.  Considerations in the report 
addressed the structure and content of the Plan and, to support 
the evolution of an Integrated C
[...]
 of partner agencies had signed 
up to amend their existing boundaries to achieve alignment.  To 
reach decisions on geographical alignment a series of criteria 
and supporting principles, presented within the submitted report, 
had been determined to assess feasibility.  Once agreement 
was reached, submissions for formal approval would be made to 
the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
A Member noted that some proposed areas contained some 
significant social differences within their boundaries and advised 
of concerns expressed about distances to be travelled to attend 
a single point of service in an area.  In response it was 
acknowledged that such differences did exist, but that there was 
an expectation that services would be provided locally from, for 
example, three delivery points if that was what was needed in a 
particular area.  
 
RESOLVED that –  
1. the proposal to develop coterminous public service 

footprints at populations of 30-55,000 across the Borough 
be endorsed; 

2. the approach to geographical alignment being progressed 
on the basis of five footprints using Wards as the building 
blocks for alignment be endorsed; 

3. the criteria and principles by which a decision on 
geographical alignment will be reached be endorsed; 

4. the next steps and decision-making process to progress 
geographical alignment be noted. 

 

12   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that - 
1. the meeting of the Board scheduled to be held on 

Tuesday, 10th December 2019 as a Development 
Session be cancelled; 

Page 7



 

2. the meeting scheduled for Tuesday, 28th January 2020 at 
2.00pm be now held as a Development Session.   

 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.00 pm 

 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to publish and keep up-
to-date a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA).  Oldham’s current PNA is due to be 
reviewed during 2020/21 and the renewed PNA to be published in April 2021. 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board that the 
Department of Health and Social Care has determined that the publication of PNAs be 
suspended for one year, until 2022, in order to reduce unnecessary extra pressure on 
local authorities and Local Pharmaceutical Committees (LPCs) during the response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The report also requests agreement from the Board to publish a supplementary statement 
which outlines updated information that supersedes the original information in the PNA 
2018-21 and the previous supplementary statement issued on 17 December 2018. 
 
Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to: 
 

1. Note the suspension to the requirement to publish the renewed Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA) for one year (until April 2022) as determined by the 
Department of Health and Social Care as a consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic 
 

2. Agree to the publication of the supplementary statement which responds to local 
changes in pharmaceutical needs during this time. 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment – 
Supplementary Statement 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Z Chauhan, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 
 
Officer Contact: Katrina Stephens, Director of Public Health 
 
Report Author: Andrea Entwistle, Public Health Business and Strategy 
Manager 
Ext. 3386 
 
21 July 2020 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 21 July 2020 
 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment – Supplementary Statement 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. From 01 April 2013, Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) has had a statutory 

responsibility to publish and keep up-to-date a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical 
services for the population in its area, referred to as a ‘Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment’ 
(PNA). 

 
1.2. The PNA aims to identify whether current pharma
[...]
rder to reduce unnecessary extra pressure on local authorities and LPCs during the 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
2.4. DHSC’s announcement means that renewed PNAs will not need to be published until April 

2022.  HWBs will retain the ability to issue supplementary statements to respond to local 
changes and pharmaceutical needs during this time. 

 
2.5. The information in the attached appendices outline identified corrections, clarifications, and 

updates to service provision or premise details. This updated information supersedes some 
of the original information within the PNA v2.0 and the previous supplementary statement 
issued on 17th December 2018 as indicated. This statement should be read in conjunction 
with those documents. 

 

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/349/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/349/contents/made
http://www.oldham-council.co.uk/jsna/data-and-reports/pharmacy-needs-assessment-2018-2021/
http://www.oldham-council.co.uk/jsna/data-and-reports/pharmacy-needs-assessment-2018-2021/


 

  3 

 
3. Appendices  

 
3.1. Appendix 1 – Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) – Supplementary Statement June 

2020 
 

3.2. Appendix 2 - Community Pharmacy Opening Hours v3.0 (Appendix 8 to PNA) 

 
 
  
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) – Supplementary Statement 

1st June 2020 

Oldham Council  
Civic Centre 
West Street  
Oldham  
OL1 1UT 
 

 

 

 

The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) has determined that the requirement to publish 
renewed Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments (PNAs) will be suspended for a year in order to 
reduce unnecessary extra pressure on local authorities and LPCs during the response to the Covid-
19 pandemic. 

DHSC’s announcement means that renewed PNAs will not need to be published until April 2022.  
HWBs will retain the ability to issue supplementary statements to respond to local changes and
[...]

 
 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

The Oldham COVID-19 Management Plan has been developed to meet national 
requirements for local Outbreak Control Plans. The document provides local direction and 
guidance to collectively manage and prevent the spread of COVID-19 across our 
communities. The plan supplements the existing Oldham Health Economy Outbreak Plan 
(2018) by providing specific management arrangements to effectively respond to the 
unique threats posed by the COVID-19 pandemic.   
 
 
Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to: 
 

1. Agree the COVID-19 Management Plan and the local arrangements for preventing 
and controlling the spread of COVID-19.  
 

2. Agree the governance arrangements for the plan.  
 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Oldham COVID-19 Management Plan:  
How we control outbreaks 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Z Chauhan, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 
 
Officer Contact: Katrina Stephens, Director of Public Health 
 
Report Author:  Katrina Stephens, Director of Public Health Ext. 8686 
 
21 July 2020 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

Health and Wellbeing Board 21 July 2020 
 
Oldham COVID-19 Management Plan:  How we control outbreaks 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. On 31 December 2019, the World Health Organization (WHO) was informed of a cluster of 

cases of pneumonia of unknown cause detected in Wuhan City, Hubei Province, China. 
The UK has been responding to a COVID-19 outbreak since 31 January 2020 when a 
Level 4 National Incident was declared for NHS England and NHS Improvement. The UK 
Government moved from the “Contain” phase to the “Delay” phase on 12 March 2020 with 
the Department of Health and Social Care launching the NHS Test and Trace service as a 
key component of “Test, Trace, Contain and Enable” strategy on 28 May 2020. 

 
1.2. Contact tracing and outbreak management are essential tools in limiting the spread of 

infectious diseases. Effective tracing and isolation of people exposed to COVID-19 can 
reduce the spread of infection and may allow for greater relaxation of social distancing 
requirements than would otherwise be possible. 

 
 

2. Current Position 
 

2.1. The Oldham COVID-19 Management Plan has been developed to meet national 
requirements for local Outbreak Control Plans. The document provides local direction and 
guidance to collectively manage and prevent the spread of COVID-19 across our 
communities. The plan supplements the existing Oldham Health Economy Outbreak Plan 
(2018) by providing specific management arrangements to effectively respond to the 
unique threats posed by the COVID-19 pandemic.   
 

2.2. The plan will continue to be reviewed and revised in response to changes in national 
requirements and advice, and to incorporate learning from implementation. 

 
2.3. Overall accountability and oversight of the Oldham COVID-19 Management Plan, and the 

response to COVID-19 outbreaks lies with the Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board, via the 
Health Protection Sub-Committee (chaired by the Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care). This is supported by the COVID-19 Prevention and Control Board (chaired by the 
Director of Public Health) supported by the Oldham Health Protection Sub-Group of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board. The COVID-19 Prevention and Control Board is jointly 
accountable to Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board, via the Health Protection Sub-
Committee and the Oldham COVID-19 Gold (Strategic Coordinating Group) and Silver 
committees 
 

 
 
3. Appendices  

 
3.1. Appendix 1 – Oldham COVID-19 Management Plan: how we control outbreaks, Executive 

Summary 
 

3.2. Appendix 2 – Oldham COVID-19 Management Plan: how we control outbreaks 

 
 
  
 
 

 

Page 20



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Oldham COVID-19 
Management Plan:  
How we control 
outbreaks 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 

30th June 2020 
 
 

Page 21



Page 2 of 7 Oldham’s COVID 19 Management Plan 30th June 2020 

1.  Introduction 
 
1.1. On 31 December 2019, the World Health Organization (WHO) was informed of a 

cluster of cases of pneumonia of unknown cause detected in Wuhan City, Hubei 
Province, China. The UK has been responding to a COVID-19 outbreak since 31 
January 2020 when a Level 4 National Incident was declared for NHS England 
and NHS Improvement. The UK Government moved from the “Contain” phase to 
the “Delay” phase on 12 March 2020 with the Department of Health and Social 
Care launching the NHS Test and Trace service as a key component of “Test, 
Trace, Contain and Enable” strategy on 28 May 2020. 

 
1.2. Contact tracing and outbreak management are essential tools in limiting the 

spread of infectious diseases. Effective tracing and isolation of people exposed 
to COVID-19 can reduce the spread of infection and may allow for greater 
relaxation of social distancing requirements than would otherwise be possible. 

 

1.3. The Oldham COVID-19 Outbreak Control Plan has been developed to meet 
national requirements for local Outbreak Control Plans. The document provides 
local direction and guidance to collectively manage and prevent the spread of 
COVID-19 across our communities. The plan supplements the existing Oldham 
Health Economy Outbreak Plan (2018) by providing specific management 
arrangements to effectively respond to the unique threats posed by the COVID-
19 pandemic.   

 
1.4. This document will continue to be reviewed and revised in response to changes 

in national requirements and advice, and to incorporate learning from 
implementation.  

 

2. Aims and objectives 
 
2.1. Aim: Our aim is to reduce the spread of COVID-19 through prevention, 

containment and suppression of outbreaks, and mitigate the impact of COVID-
19 and the associated control measures on the local population. 

 
2.2. Objectives of the Plan 

– To provide an overview of the key control measures, including those relating to 
the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC)
[...]
evention and Control Board (chaired by the Director of Public Health) 
supported by the Oldham Health Protection Sub-Group of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board. The COVID-19 Prevention and Control Board is jointly 
accountable to Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board, via the Health Protection 
Sub-Committee and the Oldham COVID-19 Gold (Strategic Coordinating Group) 
and Silver committees.  
 

6.2. Alongside the Health Protection Sub-Committee, regular updates on the local 
COVID-19 management plan and work of the COVID-19 Prevention and Control 
Board will be provided Oldham’s Equalities Advisory Group for COVID-19 in 
order to help inform and shape our local response.   

 
6.3. The COVID-19 Prevention and Control Board will meet weekly, with more 

frequent meetings being arranged if needed to respond to emerging local issues 
or outbreaks. The Health Protection Sub-Committee will meet monthly. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - Supplementary Statement
	Appendix 1 - Oldham PNA Supplementary Statement June 2020
	Appendix 2 - Oldham - Community Pharmacy Opening Hours v3.0 (Appendix 8 to PNA)

	9 Oldham COVID-19 Management Plan: How we control outbreaks
	Oldham outbreak plan exec summary 30th June 2020

	12 Oldham COVID-19 Management Plan: How we control outbreaks



Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
21/07/2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Stretton (Chair)  
Councillors Ball, M Bashforth, Moores and Sykes 
 

 Dr John Patterson Oldham CCG 

 Majid Hussain Oldham CCG 

 Mike Barker Executive Director Commissioning 

and Chief Operating Officer 

(Oldham Council/Oldham CCG) 

 Mark Warren Managing Director of Health and 

Adult Care Services 

 Katrina Stephens Director of Public Health 

 Jill Beaumont Director of Children’s Health and 

Wellbeing (Oldham CCG) 

 Nicola Firth Pennine Acute NHS Trust 

 Stuart Lockwood Oldham Community Leisure 

 Keith Wrate First Choice Homes 

 Val Hussain Greater Manchester Fire and 

Rescue 

 Joanne Sloan Dr Kershaw’s Hospice 

   

 Also in Attendance:  

 Mark Hardman Constitutional Services 

 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 

   
 

 

1   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRS   

RESOLVED – That Dr John Patterson and Majid Hussain be 
appointed Vice Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the 
2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chauhan, 
Carolyn Wilkins, Dr Bal Duper, Dr Keith Jeffrey, Claire Smith, Liz 
Windsor-Welsh, Gerard Jones and Rebekah Sutcliffe.   
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 12th November 2019 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 



 

6   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions had been received. 
 

7   HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE   

The Director of Public Health reminded the Board of discussions 
at a development session held in January 2020 at which the 
development of a new Health and Wellbeing Strategy for the 
Borough had been considered.  A proposal for developing the 
Strategy had been prepared for submission to the March 2020 
meeting of the Board which had been cancelled.  In light of the 
Covid-19 pandemic much had changed and it had not been 
possible to progress development of the Strategy in the 
meantime.  It was therefore suggested that, subject to the 
approval of the Board, a proposal for the development of the 
new Strategy be brought to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
Comment was made in support of the proposal, noting that 
much had changed across health and social care settings as a 
result of the pandemic meaning that how services were offered 
and how patients and clients would access those services would 
look very different, and that a new strategy would need to have 
a strong focus on prevention. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report of the Director of Public Health be 
noted and a report on proposals for the development of a new 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy for the Borough be brought to a 
future meeting of the Board. 
 

8   PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT - 
SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT  

 

The Board was reminded that it held a statutory responsibility to 
publish and keep up to date a Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA).  Oldham’s current PNA was due to be 
reviewed during 2020/21 and the renewed PNA to be published 
in April 2021.  However, the Department of Health and Social 
Care had determined that the publication of PNAs would be 
suspended for one year in order to reduce unnecessary extra 
pressure on local authorities and Local Pharmaceutical 
Committees (LPCs) during the response to the Covid-19 
pandemic. Oldham’s renewed PNA was now not required to be 
published until 2022. 
  
The Director of Public Health advised that some work to review 
the PNA had already commenced and a number of required 
changes identified which could be published in a Supplementary 
Statement.  A proposed Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
Supplementary Statement June 2020 that included corrections, 
clarifications and updates to service provision which superseded 
the original information in the PNA 2018-21 and a previous 
Supplementary Statement issued on 17 December 2018 was 
submitted for the consideration of the Board. 
 



 

Comment was made that while there were a large number of 
pharmacies across Oldham, there were concentrations in 
particular areas while others were not so well served.  The 
Director of Public Health advised that the issue had not been 
highlighted to date but a conversation could be held to consider 
this issue.  The Board was advised that the CCG had worked 
over the period of the pandemic to improve contacts with the 
LPC and Dr Patterson offered to share contacts with the Director 
of Public Health. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
1. the suspension of the requirement to publish the renewed 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for one year (until 
April 2022) as determined by the Department of Health 
and Social Care as a consequence of the Covid-19 
pandemic be noted; 

2. the publication of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
Supplementary Statement which responds to local 
changes in pharmaceutical needs at this time be agreed. 

 

9   OLDHAM COVID-19 MANAGEMENT PLAN: HOW WE 
CONTROL OUTBREAKS  

 

The Board received a report advising on the background to the 
Covid-19 pandemic and the progression of the national 
response to date.  The Board was advised on the development 
of the Oldham Covid-19 Management Plan to meet national 
requirements for local Outbreak Control Plans, the document 
providing local direction and guidance to collectively manage 
and prevent the spread of Covid-19 across our communities. 
This Plan supplemented the existing Oldham Health Economy 
Outbreak Plan (2018) by providing specific management 
arrangements to effectively respond to the unique threats posed 
by the Covid-19 pandemic and would continue to be reviewed 
and revised in response to changes in national requirements 
and advice, and to incorporate learning from implementation.  
 
The Director of Public Health made a presentation to the Board 
considering the four principles behind the development of the 
Plan: the Plan should be rooted in the Public Health system and 
demonstrate strong leadership, should present a whole system 
approach, should be delivered through an efficient and locally 
effective and responsive system informed by timely data and 
intelligence, and should be sufficiently resourced.  In regard to 
the latter point the Board was advised that an allocation of 
£1.5m had been made for the current financial year.  The Plan 
needed to consider and address approaches to the prevention 
and management of local outbreaks.  With regard to prevention, 
this included access to testing, support for people to isolate, 
advice on how not to be a contact, hand hygiene, and contact 
tracing.  With regard to managing and contributing to minimising 
the impact of any local outbreak, this included building trust and 
confidence in the local system, having robust data, identified 
clear roles and responsibilities, and standard operating 
procedures. 
 



 

Seven themes for the control of any local outbreak had been 
identified – care homes and school, high risk places, local 
testing capacity, contact tracing in complex settings, data 
integration, vulnerable people, and local boards/governance 
structures – and the actions required in each of these areas was 
considered.  With regard to governance, the Board was advised 
that nationally a ‘Health Partnership Board’ to maintain day to 
day oversight was required: in Oldham this had been 
established as the Covid-19 Prevention and Control Board 
chaired by the Director of Public Health and which fed into the 
Covid strategic command structure which was important if more 
wide ranging actions needed to be escalated.  The remit of the 
Member-led Health Protection Sub-Group of this Board had 
been extended to consider communications with the public and 
to ensure linkage to this Board.  A local Equalities Advisory 
Group had also been established in response to national 
awareness of equalities issues arising through the pandemic. 
 
The Board received an Executive Summary of the Management 
Plan and was advised of next steps, including desktop 
exercises, developing local plans in response to the Contain 
Framework published on 17th July, and the continuing review 
and evaluation of the Management Plan through the Covid-19 
Prevention and Control Board. 
 
In response to a query concerning circulation of detail to 
community groups, the Director of Public Health confirmed that 
the Service would be happy to share detail and that much work 
had already been undertaken with Action Together; this included 
a joint webcast to be made later that week.  Further to a query 
concerning the elderly and a suggestion that they appeared not 
to be highlighted as vulnerable in the same way as early in the 
pandemic, it was confirmed that the elderly as a group are 
vulnerable to Covid and the outbreak plan recognised the group 
as being at high risk and a priority for test and trace.  Further 
comment was made regarding how much older people seemed 
to have aged when subject to lockdown, emphasising the need 
to get Oldham moving again and the need to promote face 
coverings as a means to build confidence to get people leaving 
their homes. 
 
The importance of communications was considered, it being 
noted that lessons around the need for dynamic 
communications and engagement could be taken for the 
experiences of other local authority areas.  It was queried 
whether there was any particular tipping point identified that 
would lead to government intervention.  The Board was advised 
that a more public facing version of the executive summary had 
been prepared and that a communications strategy was near 
completion.  The public dashboard was currently updated 
weekly on the Council’s website and was being further 
developed as additional data became available.  The experience 
of Leicester was noted and the Board advised that several 
considerations, including the direction of travel on the number of 
cases and the number of positive cases, could point towards 
possible intervention.    



 

 
Comments were made such that, notwithstanding the current 
position in Oldham, complacency needed to be guarded against 
and that the Plan would need to be changed as circumstances 
changed.  The work of the Public Health Team in developing the 
Management Plan in the required timescale and in light of all 
other work required at this time was noted and supported and 
the Management Plan commended. It was noted that further 
consideration of this matter would be made in closed session. 
 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

It was noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled 
to be held on Tuesday, 15th September 2020 at 2.00pm. 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, 
on balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports.  
 

12   OLDHAM COVID-19 MANAGEMENT PLAN: HOW WE 
CONTROL OUTBREAKS  

 

Further to Minute 9 above, the Board received the draft “Oldham 
Covid-19 Management Plan: How we control outbreaks”. 
 
RESOLVED that – 
1. the Covid-19 Management Plan and the local 

arrangements for preventing and controlling the spread of 
Covid-19 be approved; 

2. the governance arrangements for the Plan be approved.  
 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.00 pm 
 


